
Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 

Citizen may also observe the Meeting via Live Stream on YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCyN1EJ_-Q22918E9EZimWoQ 

 

A.    MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

D. PROCLAMATION 

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
F. APPOINTMENTS to BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

1. Sandra Jacobson is nominated to the Board of Adjustment  replacing Brain Burkett’s vacated seat by 
Councilmember Jeff Hales. 
 

G. SWEARING IN TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 

H. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION (Total of 15 minutes allowed) 
Request to Address the Council Forms are located on the ledge just inside the entrance.  Please complete 
and place the form in the basket at the front of the room. 

 
Citizen may provide written comments ahead of the meeting; they must be received no later than 12:00 p.m. the day of 
the meeting.  Comments may be sent via email to:  councilcomments@ucitymo.org, or mailed to the City Hall – 6801 
Delmar Blvd. – Attention City Clerk.  Such comments will be provided to City Council prior to the meeting.  Comments will 
be made a part of the official record and made accessible to the public online following the meeting. A name and address 
must be provided.  Please also note if your comment is on an agenda or non-agenda item. If a name and address are not 
provided, the provided comment will not be recorded in the official record. 
 

I. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
J. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Lighting Proposal – 6323 Delmar 
 

K. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

L. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
1. Bill 9467 – AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 120.940 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY 

OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, RELATING TO THE UNIVERSITY CITY LOOP SPECIAL BUSINESS 
DISTRICT ADVISORY COMMISSION, BY AMENDING SECTION 120.940 SO AS TO REDUCE THE 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS FROM NINE TO SEVEN.. 
 

M. NEW BUSINESS 
Resolutions 

1.  RES 2022-6 - Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (FY23) Annual Operating Budget 
 

Bills 
2. Bill 9468 –  AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CITY OFFICIALS AND 

EMPLOYEES AS ENUMERATED HEREIN FROM AND AFTER JULY 3, 2022, AND REPEALING 
ORDINANCE NO. 7182. 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
CITY HALL, Fifth Floor 

 6801 Delmar Blvd. 
University City, Missouri 63130 

Monday, June 20, 2022 
6:30 p.m. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCyN1EJ_-Q22918E9EZimWoQ
mailto:councilcomments@ucitymo.org


Page 2 of 2 
 

N. COUNCIL REPORTS/BUSINESS 
1. Boards and Commission appointments needed 
2. Council liaison reports on Boards and Commissions 
3. Boards, Commissions and Task Force minutes 
4. Other Discussions/Business 

 
O. CITIZEN PARTICIPATON (continue if needed) 

P. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Q. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Motion to go into a Closed Session according to Missouri Revised Statutes 610.021 (1) Legal actions, 
causes of action or litigation involving a public governmental body and any confidential or privileged 
communications between a public governmental body or its representatives or attorneys and (13) 
Individually identifiable personnel records, performance ratings or records pertaining to employees. 
 

R. ADJOURMENT 
 
Posted the 17th day of June, 2022 
LaRette Reese 
City Clerk, MRCC 
 



J - 1 - 1



J - 1 - 2



J - 1 - 3



J - 1 - 4



J - 1 - 5





L - 1 - 1



 

The Loop Special Business District 
P.O. Box 300249 
University City, MO 63130 
(314) 494-9409 

 
 
 
 

March 7, 2022 
Assistant City Manager Brooke Smith 
Via E-Mail (bsmith@ucitymo.org) 
Re: Request to Amend Number of LSBD Board Members  

 
Dear Ms. Smith: 

The Loop Special Business District Board would like to request an amendment in 
University City Code and LSBD bylaws to reduce the number of LSBD board of 
directors from nine to seven.  

Due to vacancies of storefronts in the University City Loop and limited workforce 
stemming from the COVID-19 pandemic, it has become increasingly difficult to 
find eligible and available candidates for the board member roles.  

The LSBD’s current board members have all tried reaching out to others 
businesses on the street without any luck of finding business owners/property 
owners who are available to represent due to the increased demands on their 
time since the beginning of  the COVID-19 pandemic.  

Please let me know if you have any questions at all and thank you for your 
consideration. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Derek Deaver 
President 
Loop Special Business District 

L - 1 - 2



INTRODUCED BY:  Councilmember Steve McMahon   DATE: June 13, 2022 
 
 
BILL NO. 9467        ORDINANCE NO. 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 120.940 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY 
OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, RELATING TO THE UNIVERSITY CITY LOOP SPECIAL 
BUSINESS DISTRICT ADVISORY COMMISSION, BY AMENDING SECTION 120.940 SO AS 
TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS FROM NINE TO SEVEN. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.   Section 120.940 of the Municipal Code of the City of University City, Missouri, relating to 
the University City Loop Special Business District Advisory Commission, is hereby amended by 
repealing Section 120.940 and enacting in lieu thereof a new section to be known as "Section 120.940. 
Advisory Commission;" thereby amending Section 120.940 so as to reduce the number of members 
from nine to seven, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows: 
 
Section 120.940. Advisory Commission. 
 
A.   
The City Council shall have sole discretion as to how the revenues of the district shall be used within 
the scope of this Chapter. To assist in exercising this discretion, a University City Special Business 
District Advisory Commission is created. 
1.   
Membership. The Advisory Commission shall consist of seven (7) members, chosen from and 
consisting of individuals who, at the time of appointment and during their entire term, own real 
property or a licensed business within the district that is subject to the additional tax in Section 
120.910 and not in arrears. If the owner of real property or a licensed business within the district is a 
partnership or a business organization or other entity, including a limited partnership, corporation, 
estate or trust, the owner may designate in writing an individual as the owner's legally authorized 
representative, and such individual may be appointed to and be a member of the Advisory 
Commission, provided, at the time of appointment and during the entire term, the owner is subject to 
the additional tax in Section 120.910 and not in arrears. No member of the municipal government shall 
be a member of the Advisory Commission. No individual shall be considered for appointment to the 
Advisory Commission unless the individual has first submitted an application upon a form furnished 
by the City Clerk. The Mayor shall appoint a member of the Council to serve as liaison to the Advisory 
Commission consistent with Council rules and procedures. 
  
2.   
Term of office. The Mayor, with the approval of the City Council, shall appoint the members of said 
Advisory Commission, so that each of the seven (7) members shall hold office for three (3) years. The 
terms of two members shall expire January 1, 2023, the terms of two members shall expire January 1, 
2024, and the terms of three members shall expire January 1, 2025. The Mayor shall, before the first of 
January of each year, appoint replacement members for those members whose terms shall have 
expired, and those replacement members shall hold office for three (3) years, and until their successors 
are appointed. 

L - 1 - 3



 3.   
Dismissals. The City Council may remove any member of the Advisory Commission for misconduct 
or neglect of duty. 
  
4.   
Vacancies. Vacancies on the Advisory Commission, occasioned by removal, resignation or otherwise, 
shall be reported to the City Council and shall be filled in like manner as normal appointments within 
thirty (30) days of the report to the Council. Members appointed to fill vacancies shall assume the term 
of membership held by the vacated member. 
  
5.   
Compensation. No member of the Advisory Commission shall receive compensation for the member's 
duties. 
  
6.   
Conflict of interest. No person shall be employed by the district who is related to a member of the 
Advisory Commission either by blood or marriage, and no business shall be conducted with firms 
which are owned in whole, or part, by a person related to a member of the Advisory Commission either 
by blood or marriage. 
  
  
Section 2.     Two Advisory Commission terms expiring January 1, 2024 are hereby eliminated in order 
to reduce the number of Advisory Commission members from nine to seven.  
  
Section 3.   This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage as provided by 
law. 
 
 
PASSED and ADOPTED this 20th  day of June, 2022. 
   
 (SEAL)                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                    MAYOR 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 

  CITY CLERK 
 
CERTIFIED TO BE CORRECT AS TO FORM: 
 
 
________________________________ 

 CITY ATTORNEY 

L - 1 - 4

https://ecode360.com/print/28289486#28289486
https://ecode360.com/print/28289487#28289487
https://ecode360.com/print/28289488#28289488
https://ecode360.com/print/28289489#28289489


M - 1 - 1



The table below summarizes the total revenues and expenditures for All Funds.

Revenues
FY 2023 
Budget

General 29,505,920     

Capital Improvement 2,501,200       

Park and Stormwater 1,321,000       

Public Safety 2,001,000       

Grants 1,024,000       

Golf Course 900,000          

Library 2,950,840       

Fleet Maintenance 1,561,090       

Solid Waste 3,172,700       

Public Parking Garage 194,100          

Debt Service 900,000          

Loop Business District 349,850          

Parkview Gardens Special District 92,800            

Economic Development Sales Tax 752,700          

American Rescue Plan 3,400,000       

Olive I-170 TIF RPA-2 -                      

CALOP -                      

Sewer Lateral 580,000          

Total 51,207,200     

Expenditures
FY 2023 
Budget

General 29,689,750     

Capital Improvement 3,115,010       

Park and Stormwater 1,624,200       

Public Safety 2,510,730       

Grants 1,024,000       

Golf Course 1,130,850       

Library 2,950,840       

Fleet Maintenance 1,591,070       

Solid Waste 3,650,925       

Public Parking Garage 227,395          

Loop Business District 349,850          

Parkview Gardens Special District 92,800            

Economic Development Sales Tax 394,760          

American Rescue Plan 3,800,000       

Olive I-170 TIF RPA-2 -                      

CALOP -                      

Sewer Lateral 551,690          

Total 52,703,870     

M - 1 - 2



The table below summarizes the Capital Improvement Program by Fund. The FY23 total program cost of $24,884,280 is funded by the ARPA Fund, Capital Improvement
Sales Tax Fund, Golf Course Fund, Grant Fund, Park & Stormwater Sales Tax Fund, Public Safety Sales Tax Fund, Solid Waste Fund, and Certificate of Participation.

Summary of 
Capital Improvement Program By Fund Project # Priority FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Total

ARPA FUND
Street Maintenance Program PWST23/27-01 1 300,000           -                  -                -                -                300,000           

Total ARPA Fund 300,000           -                  -                -                -                300,000           

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX FUND
Bridge Maintenance PWA23/25-01 1 25,000             50,000             25,000          -                -                100,000           
City Facilities Improvements PWA23/27-01 1 150,000           25,000             160,000         -                -                335,000           
Parking Meter Replacement Program PWA23/27-02 3 50,000             -                  -                -                -                50,000             

  Canton Avenue Improvements P2 PWST23/24-02 1 14,000             360,233           -                -                -                374,233           
Street Sweeper Replacement PWST23/24-03 1 225,000           225,000           -                -                -                450,000           
Pershing Street Resurfacing and ADA Upgrades PWST23/25-02 1 35,000             8,000               256,000         -                -                299,000           
Leaf Box Replacements PWST23/25-06 1 40,000             40,000             40,000          -                -                120,000           
Enhanced Street Lighting PWST23/26-04 2 50,000             75,000             75,000          75,000          -                275,000           
Street Maintenance Program PWST23/27-01 1 700,000           700,000           700,000         800,000         800,000         3,700,000        
Curb and Sidewalk Replacement Program PWST23/27-02 1 422,000           422,000           422,000         422,000         422,000         2,110,000        
Canton Ave Resurfacing and Upgrades P1 PWST23-02 1 170,000           -                  -                -                -                170,000           
Kempland Bridge Reconstruction PWST24/25-02 2 -                  97,000             -                -                -                97,000             

  Dump Truck Replacements PWST24/25-05 1 -                  125,000           125,000         -                -                250,000           
Center Drive Reconstruction PWST25-01 1 -                  -                  120,000         -                -                120,000           
Parking Lot #3 Resurface PWST25-02 3 -                  -                  100,000         -                -                100,000           

Total Capital Improvement Sales Tax Fund 1,881,000        2,127,233        2,023,000      1,297,000      1,222,000      8,550,233        

CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION
Annex and Trinity Bld Renovations - Construction PWA23-01 1 20,000,000      -                  -                -                -                20,000,000      

Total Certificates of Participation 20,000,000      -                  -                -                -                20,000,000      

GENERAL FUND
Parking Lot 4 Expansion PWST24-03 1 -                  450,000           -                -                -                450,000           

Total General Fund -                  450,000           -                -                -                450,000           

GOLF COURSE FUND
Fairway Mower Replacement GLF23-01 2 45,000             -                  -                -                -                45,000             
Ruth Park Maintenance Shop Septic System GLF23-02 2 15,000             -                  -                -                -                15,000             
Utility Terrain Vehicle Replacement GLF23-03 2 28,000             -                  -                -                -                28,000             
Greens Mower Replacement GLF23-04 1 26,250             -                  -                -                -                26,250             
Ruth Park Golf Course Short Game Practice Area GLF24-01 3 -                  80,000             -                -                80,000             
Tee Mower Replacement GLF24-02 2 -                  36,000             -                -                -                36,000             
Ruth Golf Course Maintenance Facility GLF24-03 2 -                  100,000           -                -                -                100,000           
Wide Area Mower Replacement GLF26-01 2 -                  -                  -                134,922         134,922           

Total Golf Course Fund 114,250           216,000           -                134,922         -                465,172           

GRANT FUND
  Rabe Park Playground Replacement   PRP24-06 1 -                  525,000           -                -                -                525,000           
  Lewis Park Playground Replacement   PRP26-01 2 -                  -                  -                525,000         -                525,000           
  Metcalfe Park Improvements   PRP26-04 1 -                  -                  -                525,000         -                525,000           
  Solid Waste Grant Projects   PWS23/27-04 2 100,000           100,000           100,000         100,000         100,000         500,000           

Canton Ave Improvements P2 PWST23/24-02 1 36,000             926,314           -                -                -                962,314           
  Pershing Street Resurfacing and ADA Upgrades PWST23/25-02 1 137,000           31,000             1,022,000      -                -                1,190,000        
  Curb and Sidewalk Replacement Program   PWST23/27-02 1 78,000             78,000             78,000          78,000          78,000          390,000           

Canton Ave Resurfacing and Upgrades P1 PWST23-02 1 673,000           -                  -                -                -                673,000           
Kempland Bridge Reconstruction PWST24/25-02 2 -                  -                  869,000         -                -                869,000           
Delmar Roundabout Safety Improvements PWST24/25-03 2 -                  35,000             195,000         -                -                230,000           

Total Grant Fund 1,024,000        1,695,314        2,264,000      1,228,000      178,000         6,389,314        

METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT
Heman Park Improvements PRP24-01 3 -                  6,318,020        -                -                -                6,318,020        

Total Metropolitan Sewer District -                  6,318,020        -                -                -                6,318,020        

M - 1 - 3



The table below summarizes the Capital Improvement Program by Fund. The FY23 total program cost of $24,884,280 is funded by the ARPA Fund, Capital Improvement
Sales Tax Fund, Golf Course Fund, Grant Fund, Park & Stormwater Sales Tax Fund, Public Safety Sales Tax Fund, Solid Waste Fund, and Certificate of Participation.

Summary of 
Capital Improvement Program By Fund Project # Priority FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Total

PARK AND STORM WATER SALES TAX FUND
Centennial Commons EIFS Painting and Caulking   PRCEN23-01 1 55,000             -                  -                -                -                55,000             
Hazardous Tree Removal and Replacement Program   PRF23/27-02 1 100,000           100,000           100,000         100,000         100,000         500,000           
EAB Tree Replacement Program   PRF23/27-03 3 75,000             75,000             75,000          75,000          75,000          375,000           

  Street Tree Pruning   PRF23/27-04 1 225,000           225,000           225,000         225,000         225,000         1,125,000        
  Aerial Bucket Truck Replacement   PRF24/25-01 1 -                  200,000           250,000         -                -                450,000           

Crane Truck Replacement   PRF26-05 1 -                  -                  -                120,000         -                120,000           
Heman Park Pool Pump Replacement     PRHEM23-01 1 100,000           -                  -                -                -                100,000           
Heman Park Pool Secondary Sanitation Unit   PRHEM23-03 1 75,000             -                  -                -                -                75,000             
Heman Park Security and Ballfield Lighting   PRHEM23-04 1 20,000             -                  -                -                -                20,000             
Out Front Mower Replacement 2011   PRP23-01 3 48,000             -                  -                -                -                48,000             

  Refuse Truck Replacement PRP23-02 1 106,965           -                  -                -                -                106,965           
3/4 Ton Pickup Replacement   PRP23-03 2 50,000             -                  -                -                -                50,000             
Boom Arm Attachment for Ventrac   PRP23-04 4 25,000             -                  -                -                -                25,000             
Flynn Park Tennis Court Improvements PRP23-05 2 55,000             -                  -                -                -                55,000             
Dump Truck Replacement #50   PRP24-02 1 -                  140,695           -                -                -                140,695           
Heman Park Pavilion and Band Stage Replacement   PRP24-03 2 -                  200,000           -                -                -                200,000           
Leaf Vacuum Replacement   PRP24-04 4 -                  30,430             -                -                -                30,430             
Out Front Mower Replacement 2017   PRP24-05 3 -                  50,000             -                -                -                50,000             

  Rabe Park Playground Replacement   PRP24-06 1 -                  26,250             -                -                -                26,250             
Pickup Trucks Replacement   PRP24-07 3 -                  80,000             -                -                -                80,000             
Dump Truck Replacement   PRP25-01 3 -                  -                  208,970         -                -                208,970           
Spray Boom Replacement   PRP25-02 2 -                  -                  35,000          -                -                35,000             

  Two 3/4 Ton Pickup Trucks Replacement   PRP25-03 2 -                  -                  82,500          -                -                82,500             
Zero Turn Mower Replacement PRP25-04 3 -                  -                  25,000          -                -                25,000             
Kaufman Park Tennis Court Improvements PRP25-05 2 -                  -                  40,000          -                -                40,000             
Lewis Park Playground Replacement PRP26-01 2 -                  -                  -                26,250          -                26,250             

  One 3/4 Ton Pickup Replacement   PRP26-03 2 -                  -                  -                44,000          -                44,000             
Metcalfe Park Improvements PRP26-04 1 -                  -                  -                26,250          -                26,250             
Mobile Stage Replacement   PRP26-05 1 -                  -                  -                50,000          -                50,000             

  Two 3/4 Ton Pick Replacements   PRP27-02 2 -                  -                  -                -                85,000          85,000             
City Facilities Improvements   PWA23/27-01 1 75,000             175,000           65,000          -                -                315,000           

Total Park and Storm Water Sales Tax Fund 1,009,965        1,302,375        1,106,470      666,500         485,000         4,570,310        

PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX FUND
I Plan Table FIRE23-01 2 15,065             -                  -                -                -                15,065             
SCBA Bottles Purchase FIRE23-02 2 25,000             -                  -                -                -                25,000             
Ladder Truck Replacement FIRE24/28-01 2 -                  250,000           250,000         250,000         -                750,000           
Surveillance Cameras PD23-01 1 45,000             -                  -                -                -                45,000             
Vehicle Equipment Replacement Parts PD23-02 1 70,000             -                  -                -                -                70,000             
Gun Shot Detection and Surveilance Equipment PD23-03 1 100,000           -                  -                -                -                100,000           
Police Vehicle Purchase PD24/27-01 1 -                  140,000           140,000         140,000         140,000         560,000           

Total Public Safety Sales Tax Fund 255,065           390,000           390,000         390,000         140,000         1,565,065        

SOLID WASTE FUND
Solid Waste Grant Projects PWS23/27-04 2 20,000             20,000             20,000          20,000          20,000          100,000           
Automated Side Loading Truck Replacement PWS23-01 1 280,000           -                  -                -                -                280,000           
Automated Side Loading Truck Replacement PWS24-01 1 -                  330,000           -                -                -                330,000           
Automated Solid Waste Truck Replacement PWS24-03 1 -                  330,000           -                -                -                330,000           
Road Tractor and Trailer Replacement PWS25-04 1 -                  -                  275,000         -                -                275,000           

Total Solid Waste Fund 300,000           680,000           295,000         20,000          20,000          1,315,000        

GRAND TOTAL OF CIP PROGRAM 24,884,280$    13,178,942$    6,078,470$    3,736,422$    2,045,000$    49,923,114$    

M - 1 - 4



M - 1 - 5



                  
 

Resolution 2022 - 6 
 

 
A Resolution Approving the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (FY 2023) budget for the City of 
University City and Appropriating Said Amounts, for all Funds, FY 23-27 Capital 
Improvement Program and Proposed FY 2023 Budget Amendment. 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of University 

City, Missouri, that the Annual Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, as 

prepared by the City Manager and presented to the City Council on June 20, 2022, after 

the required public hearing thereof, including any revisions as of this date, is hereby 

adopted.   

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with the City Charter, the several 

amounts stated in the budget as presented, are herewith appropriated to the several 

objects, and purposed named. 

 
Adopted this 20th day of June 2022 

 
      

________________________________ 
     Terry Crow, Mayor  

 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
LaRette Reese, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M - 1 - 6



M - 2 - 1



INTRODUCED BY:   DATE:     June 20, 2022 
 
 
BILL NO.  9468 ORDINANCE NO:  
 
 

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO 
CITY OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES AS ENUMERATED HEREIN 
FROM AND AFTER JULY 3, 2022, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE 
NO. 7182. 

 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1.  From and after on July 3, 2022, City employees within the classified 
service of the City, hereinafter designated, shall receive as compensation for their services 
such amounts as may be fixed by the City Manager in accordance with Schedule A (Base 
Pay), included herein, with a salary not less than the lowest amount and not greater than 
the highest amount set forth in Schedule A, and shall additionally receive as compensation 
for their services such benefits generally provided in the Administrative Regulations and 
Civil Service Rules now in effect, all of which are hereby adopted, approved, and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                    
 
 

M - 2 - 2



M - 2 - 3



 

 

M - 2 - 4



 

 
 
 

M - 2 - 5



M - 2 - 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

M - 2 - 7



 
 
 
 
 
 Section 2. From and after July 3, 2022, seasonal and part-time employees of the City 
may be employed at an hourly rate in accordance with the following Schedule B (hourly pay 
rates for seasonal and part-time employees). 

M - 2 - 8



 

M - 2 - 9



 
 

 
 

Section 3. From and after on July 3, 2022, City employees in the unclassified service of the City, except as otherwise 
noted, shall receive as compensation for their services the amounts hereinafter set forth, or where a grade in salary is specified, 
such amounts as may be fixed by the City Manager within the specified grade in accordance with the following Schedule C (base 
pay rates for unclassified full-time, part-time, temporary or grant-funded employees) and shall additionally receive as compensation 
for their services such benefits generally provided in the Administrative Regulations now in effect, all of which are hereby adopted, 
approved, and incorporated herein by this reference.    

M - 2 - 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

M - 2 - 11



M - 2 - 12



Section 4. From and after July 3, 2022, all full-time non-executive, non-administrative or 
non-professional employees shall be subject to the work week or work cycle and regulations 
relating to overtime work, except as noted.  A listing of executive, administrative, and 
professionally designated employees or positions shall be issued by the City Manager. 

 
1. Department directors shall not be paid overtime nor receive compensatory time for hours 

worked in excess of 40 per week. 
 

2. Department directors may grant compensatory time on a straight time basis to their 
designated executive, administrative, or professional employees for hours worked in excess 
of 40 hours per week.  Such employees are exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act provisions. 
 

3. The normal work week for full-time office, field, maintenance, and non-commissioned police 
personnel, and for police and fire executive and administrative employees, is set at 40 hours 
per week.  

 
4. Hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week, when authorized in advance by department 

directors, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half or in lieu thereof, department directors 
in their discretion may grant compensatory time off also at the rate of time and one-half up to 
an accumulation allowable under Fair Labor Standards Act provisions.  

 
5. Hours worked in excess of 160 hours in a 28-day period by commissioned police personnel 

who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when 
authorized in advance by the Police Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half or in 
lieu thereof, in the Police Chief’s discretion, the Police Chief may grant compensatory time off 
also at the rate of time and one-half up to an accumulation allowable under Fair Labor 
Standards Act provisions. 

 
6. Hours worked in excess of 212 hours in a 28-day period by uniformed fire personnel who are 

not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in 
advance by the Fire Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half or in lieu thereof, in 
the Fire Chief’s discretion, the Fire Chief may grant compensatory time off also at the rate of 
time and one-half up to an accumulation allowable under Fair Labor Standards Act provisions. 

 
7. The average work week of Battalion Chiefs shall be 56 hours. They shall not be compensated 

for any hours in excess of 56 hours. 
 
Section 5.  
 

A. From and after July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grades shown, 
shall receive compensation for five years consecutive City service, with the exception of 
military leave of absence, in their present classification in the following amounts, from the 
sixth (6th) year through the seventh (7th) year: 
 

In Pay Grade     Monthly Amount 
      P-3  Police Sergeant  $63 
      P-4  Police Lieutenant    67 
      P-5  Police Captain      71  

 

M - 2 - 13



B. From and after July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grades shown, 
shall receive compensation for seven years consecutive City service, with the exception of 
military leave of absence, in their present classification in the following amounts, from and 
after the eighth (8th) year through the tenth (10th) year: 

 
In Pay Grade     Monthly Amount 
      P-2   Police Officer   $49 
      P-3  Police Sergeant  123 
      P-4  Police Lieutenant  132 
      P-4  Police Captain  142 

 
C. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, 

shall receive compensation for ten years consecutive City service, with the exception of 
military leave of absence, in their present classification in the following amounts, from and 
after the eleventh (11th) year through the fourteenth (14th) year: 

 
   In Pay Grade       Monthly Amount 
   P-2  Police Officer   $80 
 
 

D. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, 
shall receive compensation for fourteen years consecutive City service, with the exception of 
military leave of absence, in their present classification in the following amounts, from and 
after the fifteenth (15th) year: 

       
In Pay Grade       Monthly Amount 
      P-2  Police Officer            $92 

 
E. From and after July 3, 2022, Paramedic Firefighters and Paramedic Fire Captains, in the pay 

grades shown, shall receive compensation for seven (7) years consecutive City service, 
excepting military leave of absence, in their present classification in the following amounts, 
from the eighth (8th) year through the tenth (10th) year: 
 

In Pay Grade       Monthly Amount 
         F-1  Paramedic Firefighters $77 
         F-2  Paramedic Fire Captains   86 
 

F.  From and after on July 3, 2022, Paramedic Firefighters and Paramedic Fire Captains, in the 
pay grades shown, shall receive compensation for ten (10) years consecutive City service, 
excepting military leave of absence, in their present classification in the following amounts, 
from the eleventh (11th) year through the twentieth (20th) year: 

 
 In Pay Grade       Monthly Amount 

          F-1  Paramedic Firefighters $133 
          F-2  Paramedic Fire Captains   133 

 
 
 

 

M - 2 - 14



G. From and after on July 3, 2022, Paramedic Firefighters and Paramedic Fire Captains, in the 
pay grades shown, shall receive compensation for twenty (20) years consecutive City service, 
excepting military leave of absence, in their present classification in the following amount, 
from the twenty-first (21st) year:        

  
In Pay Grade       Monthly Amount 

 F-1  Paramedic Firefighters $168 
F-2  Paramedic Fire Captains   168 
 

For the purpose of calculating consecutive service in this section, time served in the 
classifications of Firefighter and Paramedic Firefighter is combined for the same person.  
 
Section 6. From and after July 3, 2022, all full-time employees shall have their hourly  
rate computed as follows: 

 
1. The hourly rate for all full-time employees, who, according to Section 4, have a set or 

average work week of 40 hours, shall have their hourly rate computed by multiplying 
the monthly rate by 12, dividing that product by 2,080. 

 
2 The hourly rate for full-time Paramedic Firefighters, Paramedic Fire Captains and 

Battalion Chiefs of the Fire Department, shall have their hourly rate computed by 
multiplying the monthly rate by 12, dividing that product by 2,912. 

 
Section 7. Ordinance No. 7182 and all ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed. 

 
Section 8. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from its passage as provided  

 by law. 
 
 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 27th day of June, 2022. 
 
 
                   

      MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                              
CITY CLERK 
 
 
CERTIFIED TO BE CORRECT AS TO FORM: 
 
 
                                                                        
CITY ATTORNEY         

M - 2 - 15




	J1 - Lighting Proposal.pdf
	Blank Page

	M1 - Resolution 2022 - 6 Approving Budget (5).pdf
	All Fund Budget Summaries - Council Agenda 06.20.22 (2).pdf
	All Funds Budget Summary 

	CIP-2023 Thru 2027 - Council Agenda 06.20.22 (3).pdf
	Summary by Fund 


	M2 - Compensation Ordinance and Pay and Classification Plan_June_2022.pdf
	Blank Page
	Bill 9468 - Compensation Ordinance and Pay and Classification Plan_June_2022.pdf
	1. Department directors shall not be paid overtime nor receive compensatory time for hours worked in excess of 40 per week.
	2. Department directors may grant compensatory time on a straight time basis to their designated executive, administrative, or professional employees for hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week.  Such employees are exempt from Fair Labor Standards...
	3. The normal work week for full-time office, field, maintenance, and non-commissioned police personnel, and for police and fire executive and administrative employees, is set at 40 hours per week.
	4. Hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week, when authorized in advance by department directors, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half or in lieu thereof, department directors in their discretion may grant compensatory time off also at the r...
	5. Hours worked in excess of 160 hours in a 28-day period by commissioned police personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Police Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and o...
	6. Hours worked in excess of 212 hours in a 28-day period by uniformed fire personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Fire Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half...
	7. The average work week of Battalion Chiefs shall be 56 hours. They shall not be compensated for any hours in excess of 56 hours.
	B. From and after July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grades shown, shall receive compensation for seven years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	C. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for ten years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	D. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for fourteen years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in t...

	1. The hourly rate for all full-time employees, who, according to Section 4, have a set or average work week of 40 hours, shall have their hourly rate computed by multiplying the monthly rate by 12, dividing that product by 2,080.


	M2 - Compensation Ordinance and Pay and Classification Plan_June_2022.pdf
	1. Department directors shall not be paid overtime nor receive compensatory time for hours worked in excess of 40 per week.
	2. Department directors may grant compensatory time on a straight time basis to their designated executive, administrative, or professional employees for hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week.  Such employees are exempt from Fair Labor Standards...
	3. The normal work week for full-time office, field, maintenance, and non-commissioned police personnel, and for police and fire executive and administrative employees, is set at 40 hours per week.
	4. Hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week, when authorized in advance by department directors, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half or in lieu thereof, department directors in their discretion may grant compensatory time off also at the r...
	5. Hours worked in excess of 160 hours in a 28-day period by commissioned police personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Police Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and o...
	6. Hours worked in excess of 212 hours in a 28-day period by uniformed fire personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Fire Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half...
	7. The average work week of Battalion Chiefs shall be 56 hours. They shall not be compensated for any hours in excess of 56 hours.
	B. From and after July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grades shown, shall receive compensation for seven years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	C. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for ten years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	D. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for fourteen years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in t...

	1. The hourly rate for all full-time employees, who, according to Section 4, have a set or average work week of 40 hours, shall have their hourly rate computed by multiplying the monthly rate by 12, dividing that product by 2,080.
	Blank Page
	Bill 9468 - Compensation Ordinance and Pay and Classification Plan_June_2022.pdf
	1. Department directors shall not be paid overtime nor receive compensatory time for hours worked in excess of 40 per week.
	2. Department directors may grant compensatory time on a straight time basis to their designated executive, administrative, or professional employees for hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week.  Such employees are exempt from Fair Labor Standards...
	3. The normal work week for full-time office, field, maintenance, and non-commissioned police personnel, and for police and fire executive and administrative employees, is set at 40 hours per week.
	4. Hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week, when authorized in advance by department directors, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half or in lieu thereof, department directors in their discretion may grant compensatory time off also at the r...
	5. Hours worked in excess of 160 hours in a 28-day period by commissioned police personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Police Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and o...
	6. Hours worked in excess of 212 hours in a 28-day period by uniformed fire personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Fire Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half...
	7. The average work week of Battalion Chiefs shall be 56 hours. They shall not be compensated for any hours in excess of 56 hours.
	B. From and after July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grades shown, shall receive compensation for seven years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	C. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for ten years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	D. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for fourteen years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in t...

	1. The hourly rate for all full-time employees, who, according to Section 4, have a set or average work week of 40 hours, shall have their hourly rate computed by multiplying the monthly rate by 12, dividing that product by 2,080.

	Compensation Ordinance and Pay and Classification Plan_June_2022 rev1.pdf
	1. Department directors shall not be paid overtime nor receive compensatory time for hours worked in excess of 40 per week.
	2. Department directors may grant compensatory time on a straight time basis to their designated executive, administrative, or professional employees for hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week.  Such employees are exempt from Fair Labor Standards...
	3. The normal work week for full-time office, field, maintenance, and non-commissioned police personnel, and for police and fire executive and administrative employees, is set at 40 hours per week.
	4. Hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week, when authorized in advance by department directors, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half or in lieu thereof, department directors in their discretion may grant compensatory time off also at the r...
	5. Hours worked in excess of 160 hours in a 28-day period by commissioned police personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Police Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and o...
	6. Hours worked in excess of 212 hours in a 28-day period by uniformed fire personnel who are not exempt from Fair Labor Standards Act maximum hours provisions, when authorized in advance by the Fire Chief, may be paid at the rate of time and one-half...
	7. The average work week of Battalion Chiefs shall be 56 hours. They shall not be compensated for any hours in excess of 56 hours.
	B. From and after July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grades shown, shall receive compensation for seven years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	C. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for ten years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in the fo...
	D. From and after on July 3, 2022, the commissioned police personnel, in the pay grade shown, shall receive compensation for fourteen years consecutive City service, with the exception of military leave of absence, in their present classification in t...

	1. The hourly rate for all full-time employees, who, according to Section 4, have a set or average work week of 40 hours, shall have their hourly rate computed by multiplying the monthly rate by 12, dividing that product by 2,080.

	Blank Page




